No. 322, S.]

[Published June 17, 1949.

AN ACT to create 85.34 (4) and to amend 85.91 (1) of the statutes, relating to television equipment interfering with the safe operation of a motor vehicle, and providing a penalty.

CHAPTER 255.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 85.34 (4) of the statutes is created to read:

85.34 (4) TELEVISION EQUIPMENT. No person shall drive any motor vehicle equipped with any te'evision viewer, screen or other means of visually receiving a television broadcast which is located in the motor vehicle at any point forward of the back of the driver's seat, or which is visible to the driver while operating the motor vehicle.

SECTION 2. 85.91 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

SECTION 2. 35.91 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 85.91 (1) Any person violating any provision of sections 85.11, 85.12 (2), (3), (4) and (6), 85.15 (4), 85.16 (1), (2) and (8), 85.17 (1), (2), (4) and (5), 85.18 (1), (4) to (6) and (8) to (11), 85.19 (2), (3) and (4), 85.21 to 85.23, 85.25 to 85.28, 85.31, 85.33, 85.34 (1) \* \* \*, (2) and (4), 85.35, 85.39 (1) and (2), 85.44, 85.50, 85.61, 85.63 to 85.66, 85.67 (2) to (6) and 85.69 shall be punished by a fine not to exceed \$10 for the 6 to  $\frac{6}{2}$  to  $\frac{6}{2}$  to  $\frac{6}{2}$  to  $\frac{6}{2}$  to  $\frac{6}{2}$  shall be punished by a fine not to exceed \$10 for the first offense and for the second or each subsequent conviction within one year thereafter, by a fine not to exceed \$25.

Approved June 15, 1949.

233